RESOULTION NO: 22-18 A

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO SELL/SERVE MALT BEVERAGES DURING SPECIAL DESIGNATED EVENTS WITHIN THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville is continually looking for opportunities to enhance a variety of activities for all ages in a fiscally and prudent way,

WHEREAS, although the focus of our Parks and Recreation Department is clearly on youth activities, it is important to include and enhance enjoyment for all residents and visitors,

WHEREAS, at the June 2, 2022, Licensing Committee meeting city staff presented the proposal for city staff to be permitted to serve/sell fermented malt beverages (beer, seltzer, malt beverages such as mikes hard lemonade) at designated city run events.,

WHEREAS, per the recommendation of the PFRC (Parks Forestry Recreation Committee), Broske Center Care Committee and the License Committee and City staff recommend the council adopt a resolution allowing city departments to sell/serve malt beverages during special designated events in the City of Platteville,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN, as follows:

That the City Council of the City of Platteville strongly supports allowing city departments to sell/serve malt beverages during special designated events in the City of Platteville under the following limitations:

- Only sold by City Department employees who are properly licensed with an operator's license.
- Only in strict compliance with State and Federal law.
- Only in the time frames from 1-8pm in city parks or during the timeframe of the designated event.
- Only product sold will be in aluminum cans.
- No carry in will be allowed and all purchased beverages must be consumed with the park or designated event facility.
- Only sold during designated events approved by the City Manager and Parks & Recreation Director

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL on July 12, 2022.

Barbara Daus, Council President

ATTEST:

Candgee Klaas, City Clerk